Proved Undeveloped Reserves:
January 1, 2011   15,511   4,459   17,407   7,518   2,313   8,878   747   248   951   23,776   7,020   27,236

December 31, 2011   12,912   3,530   14,432   5,989   2,085   8,996   1,240   256   834   20,141   5,871   24,262

57

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

Diamondback Energy, Inc.
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated

Financial Statements

The following pro forma standardized measure of discounted estimated future net cash flows and changes therein relating to the combined proved oil and
natural gas reserves of Windsor Permian and the Transactions as of and for the year ended December 31, 2011 were made in accordance with the provisions of the
FASB ASU 2010-03, “Extractive Activities—Oil and Gas (Topic 932).”

   Year Ended December 31, 2011

Windsor
Permian

Historical

Gulfport
Transaction
Historical

Windsor UT
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Total
Pro Forma

Future cash flows   $ 1,900,958,750   $ 960,918,000   $ 148,561,281   $ —   $ 3,010,438,031
Future development costs   (373,750,281)   (236,336,000)   (36,600,000)   —   (646,686,281)
Future production costs   (458,936,062)   (166,899,000)   (38,872,202)   —   (664,707,264)
Future production taxes   (97,444,617)   (50,235,000)   (7,410,910)   —   (155,090,527)
Future income taxes   —   —   —   (500,721,253)   (500,721,253)

Future net cash flows   970,827,790   507,448,000   65,678,169   (500,721,253)   1,043,232,706
10% discount to reflect timing of cash flows   (623,808,665)   (305,160,000)   (48,085,065)   316,869,273   (660,184,457)

Standardized measure of discounted future net
cash flows   $ 347,019,125   $ 202,288,000   $ 17,593,104   $ (183,851,980)  $ 383,048,249

The primary changes in the pro forma standardized measure of discounted estimated future net cash flows were as follows for 2011:

  Year Ended December 31, 2011

Windsor
Permian

Historical

Gulfport
Transaction
Historical

Windsor UT
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Total
Pro Forma

Sales and transfers of oil and gas produced, net of production costs  $ (34,299,766)  $ (16,292,000)  $ (410,826)  $ —   $ (51,002,592)
Net changes in prices and production costs and development costs   86,655,407   48,089,000   383,765   —   135,128,172
Extension and discoveries   69,375,680   29,432,000   4,195,434   —   103,003,114
Revisions of previous quantity estimates, less related production

costs   (100,433,225)   (71,088,000)   1,899,993   —   (169,621,232)
Accretion of discount   33,035,782   16,211,000   864,314   —   50,111,096
Change in production rates and other   (37,672,573)   33,830,000   2,017,284   —   (1,825,289)
Acquisition of Gulfport properties   —   —   —   162,106,000   162,106,000
Contribution of Windsor UT   —   —   —   8,643,140   8,643,140
Net change in income taxes   —   —   —   (70,742,868)   (70,742,868)

Total change in standardized measure of discounted future net cash
flows  $ 16,661,305   $ 40,182,000   $ 8,949,964   $ 100,006,272   $ 165,799,541

58

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF
FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following discussion and analysis should be read in conjunction with the “Selected Historical Consolidated Financial Data” and the combined
financial statements and related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus. This discussion contains forward-looking statements reflecting our current
expectations and estimates and assumptions concerning events and financial trends that may affect our future operating results or financial position. Actual